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Submission of Membership Strength by

Kendriya Vidyalaya Teachers’ Association

1595. SHRI J.S. RAJU : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 3437 given in the Rajya Sabha on 18th March, 1994 and state *

(a) whether it is a fact that the All India Kendriya Vidyalaya Teachers’ Association has failed to submit its membership strength to the Sangathan during the last three years or so;

(b) if so, how the said association is being treated as a recognised association ; and
(c) what action has
ted/taken against it ?

since been initia-

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT. OF EDUCA-
ION AND DEPTT. OF CULTURE)
(KUMARI SELJA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) Department of Personnel and Training has issued fresh instructions regarding verification of membership strength of Associations. Such Instructions are proposed to be adopted by the Kendriva Vidyalaya Sangathan.
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to Questions 152

Universal Primary Education Programmes

1577. SHRI K.M. KHAN Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government under its Universal Primary Education Programme cannot afford to have backward schools;

(b) if so, the details thereof with measures to be taken in this regard;

(c) whether Government propose to achieve the objectives set out in “Operation Blackboard” Scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof;
(e) whether non-formal education under Universal Primary Education Programme is also to be strengthened and improved;

_ {f) whether Government also propose to Involve industrial houses in this direction;, and

(g) if so, the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT. OF EDUCA-

TION &  DEPIT. OF CULTURE)
(KUMART SELJA) (@ to (® With a view to improving school facilities, the centrally sponsored scheme of Operaticn Blackboard] was launched in 1987-
83. Achievements upto 1993-94 under the scheme are given in the Annual Administrative Report for 1993-94 of the Depart-
raent of Education.

The scheme of non-formal education has also been recently revised and strengthened.

The National Policy of Education (NPE)
1986, provides that non-govenmental and voluntary effort will be encouraged subject to proper management.

Newspaner Report Captioned “Reforms
Lead to FEducational Ties”
1578. SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news item which appear:
‘d in the ‘Times’ of India dated 16th Sep-
ftember, 1994 under the heading “Reform” lead to educational ties”; and

Pagrtemae anfra wvd ol §ug 2
Pearmf Prwmw due @ aiw o4 setae &R Fv T Tt g

gerare #F wiwmr g ashY T'x'fj


153 Wiitten Answers

(b) if so, the action of Government thereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT. OF EDUCA-
TION AND DEPTT, OF CULTURE,
(KUMARI SELJA) : (@) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government is aware of the new vistas of international collaboration opening up in the field of education.
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Opening Study Centres of IGNOU in Foreign Countries

1581. SHRI SANJAY DALMIA : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Study Centres of the Indira Gandhi National Open University have been opened in foreign countries;

(b) if so, the names of the countries where these Centres have been opened;

(c) whether there is a scheme to open more study Centres in future; and

(@) if so, the details thereof ?

